## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-12**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF SENATE BILL 1022, "PREEMPTION OF THE REGULATION OF TOBACCO AND NICOTINE PRODUCTS," AND HOUSE BILL 6081 "PREEMPTION OF THE REGULATION OF TOBACCO AND NICOTINE PRODUCTS," AS INTRODUCED IN THE STATE LEGISLATURE.

**WHEREAS,** at the December 2, 2021 Senior Citizens Advisory Board ("Board") meeting the Board discussed proposed legislation regarding the regulation of smoking by municipalities; and

**WHEREAS,** one of the Senior Citizens Advisory Board members updated the Board on two particular pieces of legislation, SB 1022, "Preemption of the Regulation of Tobacco and Nicotine Products," and its companion bill HB 6081; and

**WHEREAS**, SB 1022 and HB 6081 would repeal state statutes that preempt municipalities from establishing a minimum age for using or possessing tobacco or nicotine products, and that preempt to the state the ability to regulate the marketing, sale, or delivery of tobacco products; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board passed a resolution requesting the support of the City Commission on both proposed pieces of legislation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission deems it appropriate to add support for SB 1022 and HB 6081to the City's legislative agenda for the current state legislative session;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Commission supports SB 1022 and HB 6081 as part of the City's 2022 State Legislative Agenda.
- **SECTION** 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D.,

2022.

(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Mena) (Yeas: Fors, Jr., Mena, Menendez, Lago)

(Excused: Anderson) (Unanimous: 4-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: 2-2)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

--- 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK −DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY